ENTREPRENEURIAL INTENTIONS OF FOURTH YEAR HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENTS IN SELECTED NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOLS IN
THE CITY SCHOOLS DIVISION OF DASMARINAS:
BASIS FOR CURRICULUM INTERVENTIONS

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University - Dasmarifias
City of Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

MA. CRISTINA P. ALCARAZ
October 2013



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: ENTREPRENEURIAL INTENTIONS OF FOURTH
YEAR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS IN SELECTED
NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOLS IN THE CITY
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF DASMARINAS: BASIS
FOR CURRICULUM INTERVENTIONS

Author: MA. CRISTINA P. ALCARAZ
Degree: Master of Arts in Education
Maijor: Educational Management
Date of Completion: October 2013

This study was undertaken to determine the entrepreneurial intentions
of fourth year high school students in selected national high schools in the City
Schools Division of Dasmarifias as basis for curriculum interventions.

The descriptive-correlational research design was used in this study.
The study covered five national high schools in the City Schools Division of
Dasmarifias comprising of a large school, two medium schools, and two
small schools. The study’s respondents were fourth year high school
students enrolled in the selected schools for SY 2012-2013. A survey
instrument was utilized to gather data from the respondents.

Findings revealed that students have a “positive” perception on the
desirability of self-employment indicating favorable attraction to become an
entrepreneur. Meanwhile, the respondents have a “somewhat

positive/negative” perception on feasibility of self-employment.



Moreover, a moderate relational support from family and teachers
influences the fourth year high school students’ career choice. Likewise, the
students’ entrepreneurial intention is further heightened by TLE curriculum
and resources.

In terms of students’ perceived self-efficacy, the respondents believe
that they only possess average abilities to successfully perform the various
roles and tasks of entrepreneurship.

Test statistics further reveals that students’ entrepreneurial attitudes,
relational support from family and teachers, perceived educational support
through TLE, and perceived entrepreneurial self-efficacy are strongly and
positively related to their entrepreneurial intentions. Those students who
have favorable attitudes of being entrepreneurs tend to show a higher
intention to be involved in entrepreneurship. Likewise, students who received
more entrepreneurial support from family and teachers tend to show higher
intention to become entrepreneurs.

In addition, the educational support through TLE positively influenced
students’ perceptions of self-employment and hence, entrepreneurial
intentions.

Finally, findings reveal that the students’ intention to create a new
business is strongest when they have a high perception of their own

entrepreneurial abilities or self-efficacy.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
ABSTRACT
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

CHAPTER
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Theoretical Framework/

Conceptual Framework
Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Hypothesis
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Terms

2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Conceptual Literature
Research Literature
Synthesis
3 METHODOLOGY
Research Method

Population and Sampling

Page

2 © N O M~ N -

11

17
24
25
27
27
28
29

32
40
53

56
56



Selection of the Study 57

Research Instrument 58
Validation of the Instrument 63
Data Gathering Procedure 63
Data Analysis 64
4  PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA
Problem No. 1 65
Problem No. 2 68
Problem No. 3 74
Problem No. 4 78
Problem No. 5 82
Problem No. 6 86
Problem No. 7 92
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary 94
Conclusions 98
Recommendations 100
REFERENCES 104
APPENDICES
A Letter of Request to the Schools
Division Superintendent 122
B Indorsement Letter from the Schools
Division Superintendent 123
C Letter of Request to the Principals 124
D Survey Instrument 126
E About the Author 132
F Deed of Declaration 134



Table

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of respondents by school
Demographic profile of the respondents

Entrepreneurial attitude of the respondents in terms
of perceived desirability of self-employment

Entrepreneurial attitude of the respondents in terms
of perceived feasibility of self-employment

Respondents’ perceived relational support from
family and teachers.

Perceived educational support through TLE in
the aspects of curriculum and resources

Perceived educational self-efficacy of the
respondents

Relationship of entrepreneurial intention of the
respondents to demographic profile, entrepreneurial
attitudes, perceived relational support,

educational support through TLE, and perceived
self-efficacy

Proposed Curriculum Enrichment Interventions

Page
58
66

70

72

75

80

85

87

93



Figure

LIST OF FIGURE

The Research Paradigm Adopting the
Theory of Planned Behavior and Social
Cognitive Career Theory

Page

21

10





