ENTREPRENEURIAL INTENTIONS OF FOURTH YEAR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS IN SELECTED NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOLS IN THE CITY SCHOOLS DIVISION OF DASMARIÑAS: BASIS FOR CURRICULUM INTERVENTIONS

A Master's Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University - Dasmariñas
City of Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

MA. CRISTINA P. ALCARAZ October 2013

ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: ENTREPRENEURIAL INTENTIONS OF FOURTH

YEAR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS IN SELECTED NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOLS IN THE CITY SCHOOLS DIVISION OF DASMARIÑAS: BASIS

FOR CURRICULUM INTERVENTIONS

Author: MA. CRISTINA P. ALCARAZ

Degree: Master of Arts in Education

Major: Educational Management

Date of Completion: October 2013

This study was undertaken to determine the entrepreneurial intentions of fourth year high school students in selected national high schools in the City Schools Division of Dasmariñas as basis for curriculum interventions.

The descriptive-correlational research design was used in this study. The study covered five national high schools in the City Schools Division of Dasmariñas comprising of a large school, two medium schools, and two small schools. The study's respondents were fourth year high school students enrolled in the selected schools for SY 2012-2013. A survey instrument was utilized to gather data from the respondents.

Findings revealed that students have a "positive" perception on the desirability of self-employment indicating favorable attraction to become an entrepreneur. Meanwhile, the respondents have a "somewhat positive/negative" perception on feasibility of self-employment.

Moreover, a moderate relational support from family and teachers influences the fourth year high school students' career choice. Likewise, the students' entrepreneurial intention is further heightened by TLE curriculum and resources.

In terms of students' perceived self-efficacy, the respondents believe that they only possess average abilities to successfully perform the various roles and tasks of entrepreneurship.

Test statistics further reveals that students' entrepreneurial attitudes, relational support from family and teachers, perceived educational support through TLE, and perceived entrepreneurial self-efficacy are strongly and positively related to their entrepreneurial intentions. Those students who have favorable attitudes of being entrepreneurs tend to show a higher intention to be involved in entrepreneurship. Likewise, students who received more entrepreneurial support from family and teachers tend to show higher intention to become entrepreneurs.

In addition, the educational support through TLE positively influenced students' perceptions of self-employment and hence, entrepreneurial intentions.

Finally, findings reveal that the students' intention to create a new business is strongest when they have a high perception of their own entrepreneurial abilities or self-efficacy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITLE	1	
ABSTRACT		
APPF	4	
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS		
TABL	7	
LIST	9	
LIST	10	
	OF TABLES OF FIGURE	
CHAF	PTER	
1	THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
	Introduction	11
	Theoretical Framework/	
	Conceptual Framework	17
	Statement of the Problem	24
	Objectives of the Study	25
	Hypothesis	27
	Scope and Delimitation of the Study	27
	Significance of the Study	28
	Definition of Terms	29
2	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
	Conceptual Literature	32
	Research Literature	40
	Synthesis	53
3	METHODOLOGY	
	Research Method	56
	Population and Sampling	56

		Selection of the Study	57
		Research Instrument	58
		Validation of the Instrument	63
		Data Gathering Procedure	63
		Data Analysis	64
	4	PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	OF DATA
		Problem No. 1	65
		Problem No. 2	68
		Problem No. 3	74
		Problem No. 4	78
		Problem No. 5	82
		Problem No. 6	86
		Problem No. 7	92
	5	SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDAT	IONS
		Summary	94
		Conclusions	98
		Recommendations	100
REFE	RENC	CES	104
APPE	NDIC	ES	
	Α	Letter of Request to the Schools Division Superintendent	122
	В	Indorsement Letter from the Schools Division Superintendent	123
	С	Letter of Request to the Principals	124
	D	Survey Instrument	126
	Е	About the Author	132
	F	Deed of Declaration	134

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	Distribution of respondents by school	58
2	Demographic profile of the respondents	66
3	Entrepreneurial attitude of the respondents in terms of perceived desirability of self-employment	70
4	Entrepreneurial attitude of the respondents in terms of perceived feasibility of self-employment	72
5	Respondents' perceived relational support from family and teachers.	75
6	Perceived educational support through TLE in the aspects of curriculum and resources	80
7	Perceived educational self-efficacy of the respondents	85
8	Relationship of entrepreneurial intention of the respondents to demographic profile, entrepreneurial attitudes, perceived relational support, educational support through TLE, and perceived self-efficacy	87
9	Proposed Curriculum Enrichment Interventions	93

LIST OF FIGURE

-igure		Page
1	The Research Paradigm Adopting the	21
	Theory of Planned Behavior and Social	
	Cognitive Career Theory	

